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1. Mike’s Good Answers

Mike is a middle school student. He is in Class Five, Grade

One. There are (# ) fifty students in his class. One morning, a

woman asked (ask) him, “Where is your classroom?” Mike an-

swered, “It is under our hands.”

Mike’ s father is a policeman. His mother is a teacher. Her

name is Sue. Kate is a young girl. She is Mike’s sister and Sue’s
daughter. She looks like her mother. Bill is a boy of fourteen. He
is Mike's brother. Everyone in the family is good at home, in the

school and in the police station (Ff).
Mike and Bill look the same age. Miss Li asked Mike, “Of
you two, who is the elder (¥ X)?” Mike answered, “You can

guess.” Mrs Wang asked him, “How old are you?” He answered,
“Four and ten and two. ”

Mike and his brother put on coloured clothes and go to school at

seven in the morning. At twelve they go home. In the afternoon,

they have three classes. They go to bed at about ten. They are in

different classes and play different games. A man asked Mike and
Bill, “What team are you in?” Mike answered, “We are on differ-
ent teams. ”
Jim is an American boy. He is in Class Five, too. Heisa boy
with brown hair. He can speak English and Japanese. Jim and
3



Mike sit by the same desk. They have the same watches, but Jim’s

is black and Mike’s is blue.
(GR #|) school. The teachers asked them,

Mike answered, “Our watches are not good!”

hat

X N S b

New Words and Expressions

s Liel

a le, o] art. — (A, 14")
middle ['midl] adj. # [ #, #
%t

. school[sku:1]n. 24

. student[ ‘stju:dont]n. ¥ 4

. he[hi:, hi]pron.

. in [in] prep. - B (W, 1)

- class[kla:sln. (ERE M) R,

] #A41

. five {faiv] num. 1
10.
11
12.
13.
14.
. ask[a:sk]ve. [
16.
17.

grade [greid] n. &
one [wan] num. —

home [haum] n. &K
his [hiz] pron.

woman [‘wumon] n. 8%, & A

him [him] pron. #,
where [wea] adj. & pron. %
B, HE

. yourljo: 1 pron. 8 , /AT B

. classroom{ ‘kla:srum]n. # %
it [it] pron. ¥

. under [“ands] prep. fE++---: T

4

22.
23.

30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
3s.
36.
37.
38.

39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

They are sometimes (7 # ) late for
“Why are you late?”

our [/auej pron. —ﬁﬂ] é‘]

father{ fa:8s]n.
24. policeman|pali:

. hame ncxm] n.

. young []AIJ

#

R #E
sman]n. -3 -4

. mother [‘made] n. HF
. teacher[ 'ti:tfa]n. #JF
. her[ha: ,ha] pron. 89

&%
adj . £FWH, 40

gitllge:11n. &&

shel[i:, fi] pron.

i

sister [‘sisto] m. #H, ¥

daughter['do: to

look like & #2 R 1%
boy [boi]l n. B %%

fourteen[fo: ti:n] num. + M

brother [‘brade.

n. U, %

everyone [ evriwan] pron. ﬁ/\ ,

AA

family ['femili] n. &, K@

good [gud] adj.

at home 7 %

i

look the same %ﬁ*fﬁ@\

age [eid3] n.

w4



44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.

57.
58.
59.
60.
ol.
62.

63.
64.
. g0 to bed B
66.

Miss [mis] 7. 4, /N4
youlju:, jul pron. #e, WA

wholhu: ] pron . &

can [keen, kon] v. aur.
guess [ges] vi. 1H

Mrs ['misiz] n. ®A

how old JL %

arela:,alv. &

four(fo: 1num . M

ten (ten] num. +

twoltu: Jaum . =

put OH%E\ ...... %_t

colour ['kale] n. B wt.

clothes [klouwdz] n. (pl.) KA
go to school #& L2

seven [‘sewn] num. &

morning{ mosnigln. F B, L F
twelve [twelv] num. T =
afterncon [ a: fo' nu:n} n. T &,
£

have [haev, hav] wot.

three[8ri: Jnum. =

%l

=

about [a'baut] adv. K%

68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.

75.
76.

77.
78.
79.

. Japanese{ dzzeps ni:z]adj .
81.
82.
. not [not] adv. £
84.
8S.
86.
87.
. why [wail ado. 2

. they [ei] pron. EAI, ()

i1

different [ difront] adj. ER:]
play [plei] wi. 3T, 4T (&)
game [geim] n. WK, BH
man [men] 7. BA, A
team[tiim]n. WA, 4

an [aen, an] art.’—(/i\,ﬂ:)
American [o merikon] n. & adj.
£EA (#)

too[ tu: |adv. 1,

brown [braun] adj. wEH,
8y

go home [ %

speak[spi:k]or.

English ['igglif] n. *iE

B AW
sit [sit] vi. &

desk [desk] n. £

watch [wotf] n. F%
but [bat, bot] conj. 25
black [biek] adj. B8
blue{blu: Jadj. B &

Tick the Correct Answers

1. Mike’s family has five people.

2. Mike is seventeen years old.

3. Bill and his brother go to bed at ten. ( )



4. Bill is in Class Five. ( )
5. Jim’s watch and Mike’s watch are different in colour.

C

2. The Red One Is a Car

This is the classroom of Class Two. That is the classroom of
Class One. In Class Two, a map of China and two English pictures
are on the wall. But in Class One, one English picture and two Chi-
nese maps are on the wall.

The students of Class One have six classes today, but the stu-
dents of Class Two have seven.

Two students in Class Two sometimes go to look after the twins

at eleven in the morning, but two students in Class One sometimes

come to see their friends at five in the afternoon.

On the picture in Class One, two girls give three boys some-
thing (%) to eat ("2 %). They are a banana, some cakes, an
orange, and a pear.

On the pictures in Class Two, three men gave two women
something to use (A #). They are buses, bags, books, win-
dows, boxes, hats, desks, jeeps, pens, pencils, lights, doors,

rulers, balls, bikes, brooms, licenses, sweaters, skirts, shirts,

kites, lines, boats, blouses, footballs, floor and erasers.

The students in the two classes have one English class in the

6



morning. Their teachers sometimes ask them to make (i) sen-
tences (4] F). Some of them can do this well, but some of them
are not right.

The very good sentences made by (H) a student are:

“The boy is in the bed. The egg is in the egg-cup. Where is
the clock? The clock is on the wall. Where is the apple? The apple

is on the plate, and the plate is on the table. The doll is under the
table. The cat isn’ t under the table because ( & %) the cat is
afraid of the doll.”

One bad sentence made by a student is below:

“I have a chair. It is from China. Where is China? Will you
please ask your daughter?”

“They put on their dresses. Who are they, can you come to
guess?”
“This is his son. That is very wrong. Are these shoes? Are

those photos? The red one is a car. The white one is far.”

New Words and Expressions

1. this [ois] pron . & adj. 3% i A 12. come [kam] vi. %

2. that [3eet] pron . & adj. 35, B3/ 13. seelsi:]uwe. H W, &3

3. map [meep] n. HHE 14. friend [frend] n. MK

4. China [ faina] »n. #[E 15. give Tgiv] wt. %

5. pictures [ 'piktfo] n. BE , B K 16. banana[bo'na:naln. HFE

6. on [on] prep. FE, FEo-oe b 17. cake [keik] n. Z4%, B, &
7. walllwo:l)n. ¥ 18. orange [‘orind3] n. %% F , B F
8. six [siks] num. 7% 19. pear [pes] n. H

9. today [0'dei]l n. & ado. 4K 20. bus [bas]) n. AFEHEE

10, look after B&, BB 21 floor[ flo: 1. (% 1), W AR
1. twin [wwin} n. B % 2 — 22 bag [bagl n. B4, £4
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23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

38.

39.

40.
41.
42.
43
44.
45.
46.
47.

book [buk] n.

window [‘windsu] n. B
box [boks] n. &F, #F
hat [het] n. W8 F
Y&

TEF

eraser [i'reizs] n.
jeep[dzi:pln.
n. WE

HE

pen [pen]
pencil [ 'pensl] =.
light [lait] n. XT
door[do:1n. |1
ruler[ ‘ru:la] n.

ball{bo:1]n. #K
bike [baik] #.

R¥F

HATE
. g%

broom[ bru: m}

license [’ lalssns] n. BWE, #7
ik

them [ dem, 8om ] pron. M
(%, &) N

some [sam, som ] adj. & pron.
—

blouse [blauz] n. & #f#%
do[du:du,dolv. aur. ByEhid
right [rait] adj. T8

bed [bed] n. MK

egg [egl n. &

cup [kap] n. #FF

where [wea] adv. ZEFE

apple [‘wpl] n. *§

48.
49.
50.
S1.
52.
53.
54.
55.

56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
. shoe[fu:1n. ¥
62.
63.
64.

68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.

. car[ka: ]
66.
67.

table ['teibl] ». £F

doll [dol] n. FTLHEH

cat [keet] n. %

I [ai] pron. %,

chair [tfeo] n. ¥ F
football[ ‘futbo:1]n. B B
from [from, from] prep. M

dress [dres] n. &M, (#i4%)
KR

wholhu: | pron. #

son [san] n. JLF

very ['veri] adv. R, &

wrong [rop] adj. #iRH
these[8i:2] pron . & adj.iX b
those [Bouz] pron. & adj. A
photo [‘foutou] n. B F

red [red] adj. T8 8y

. RE, MRE
white [walt] adj. A
sweater [’Sweta] n. 5ﬂ_7_5;]?/4s
R
skirt[sko:t)n. K

B (R) #¥
%

%, BEF
boat [bout] n. #

please[ pli:z]v. iF

shirt{ [a:t] n.
kite [kait] ».

line [lain] n.



Tick the Wrong Answers

1. In Class Two, on the wall is a map and two pictures.
¢ )
2. Two students come to see their friends at four in the after-
noon. ( )
3. The students of Class One have one English class in the

morning. ( )
4. All the students can make sentences well. ( )
S. “Put on the dresses” means “put on the clothes”. ( )

3. A Bird and a Clock

Kate is from America. She can speak English very well. Kate

and [ are in the same middle school and sit down at the same desk.

I think this is very good. We read many new and nice books every-
day and know many things from them.

When (- Bt) I forget how to spell a word, she can put
her books down to help me. When we play games in our school,
she can look after my watch.

Everyday we say many sentences in English. When our teach-
ers come in, we say, “Good morning.” When they leave (#7F),
we say, “Goodbye. ”

When we meet the friends of ours, we must say, How are

9



you?” or “How do you do?” When you forget something of yours
at home, you say to your Mum or Dad, “Excuse me” or “Let’s
look at the box, maybe (4F) we can find them.”

We, too, often say, “Don’t forget.” “Hi, hello, OK,
um, ah, er.” “Now it’s your turn.” “That’s all right.” “Thank

” [t bl - ”
you very much.” “Fine, thanks.” “Sorry.” “This way, please.

“I'see.” and so on to her, to him, and to the friends of his, hers,
theirs and mine.

It is easy (& %) for us to remember (i€ 1%) the numbers
like one, two, three, the next from zero to twenty. But it is diffi-
cult (B #) for us to remember the numbers like three, thirteen

and thirty, four, fourteen and forty, five, fifteen and fifty, from

twenty-one to one hundred.
All of us like English though (& #) we have some difficulties

in studying it. Today we had one English class. Two male students

were (are) on duty. A table was (is) near the blackboard. On the
table were some flowers and a yellow stick. On the wall behind the
table was a big clock. When the teacher went to the toilet, we did

(do) some exercises, using baby, hill, secret and so on to make
sentences.

Suddenly (R#X) a bird was yelling (™) on a green tree out
of the windows. Soon, a student in Row One went over to take

(£) the stick to beat the bird. Oh, he broke (78 ) the clock!

New Words and Expressions

1. middle school ¥ % 3. bird[bo:d]n. %
2. same [seim] odj. B My, B — 4. baby [ 'beibi] n. B
# 5. sitdown 2T
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